Australian Capital Territory

Public Place Names (Crace) Determination 2013 (No 1)

Disallowable Instrument DI2013-209

made under the

Public Place Names Act 1989 — section 3 (Minister to determine names)

I DETERMINE the names of the public places that are Territory land as specified in the attached schedule and as indicated on the associated plan.

Dorte Ekelund Delegate of the Minister

03 August 2013

SCHEDULE

Public Place Names (Crace) Determination 2013 (No 1) Division of Crace, District of Gungahlin: *Gungahlin Pioneers and Homesteads*

NAME	ORIGIN	SIGNIFICANCE
Crace Recreation Park	Division of Crace	Locality name Crace Recreation Park is designed as the main recreation space in the Division of Crace to provide users with multiple and varied recreational opportunities.
Duncan Dunbar Reserve	'Duncan Dunbar'	Name associated with early settlers in Gungahlin Edward Kendall Crace was a passenger aboard the Scottish built clipper, the <i>Duncan Dunbar</i> , bound to Sydney when it was shipwrecked off the coast of Brazil on the reef of Las Rocas on 7 October 1865. Miss Kate Marion Mort was also aboard the <i>Duncan Dunbar</i> returning to Australia. The couple married in Sydney in 1871 and later settled in the Gungahlin District purchasing both the Gungahlin and Ginninderra properties from William Davis in 1877.
Hilltop Reserve	Topographic feature	The name 'Hilltop' describes the topography of this area of major open space within the Division of Crace.



DIVISION OF CRACE